Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

Security Interests Release NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WhereNet Corp.		01/25/2007	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Silicon Valley Bank	
Street Address:	3003 Tasman Drive	
City:	Santa Clara	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95054	
Entity Type:	Bank:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76244432	AWARE
Serial Number:	76057269	IT'S WHERE IT'S AT
Serial Number:	75981824	IT'S WHERE IT'S AT
Serial Number:	75728604	WHERENET
Serial Number:	75728605	WHERENET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

8008339848 Phone:

Email: matthew.mayer@thomson.com Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 80 State Street

Address Line 2: 6th Floor

900069563

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 12207

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CSC # 730838

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003482 FRAME: 0916

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Mayer	
Signature:	/Matthew Mayer/	
Date:	02/16/2007	
Total Attachments: 3 source=wherenet_siliconbnk_tm6_revised#page2.tif source=wherenet_siliconbnk_tm6_revised#page3.tif source=wherenet_siliconbnk_tm6_revised#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003482 FRAME: 0917

SECURITY INTERESTS RELEASE

WHEREAS, WhereNet Corp., a California corporation ("Grantor"), owns, licenses, or has other non-ownership rights in a number of intellectual property assets including, but not limited to, U.S. and foreign patents and pending patent applications, U.S. and foreign trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications, intellectual property licenses, and U.S. copyright registrations.

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated April 28, 2003 (as the same may from time to time have been amended, restated, or otherwise modified, "Loan Agreement"), by and between Grantor and Silicon Valley Bank ("Grantee"); and (ii) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 28, 2003 (as the same may from time to time have been amended, restated, or otherwise modified, "IP Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor and the Grantee (the Loan Agreement and the IP Security Agreement collectively referred to herein as the "Loan Documents"), the Grantor granted and pledged to the Grantee a security interest in certain Collateral, as such term is defined in the Loan Documents, of Grantor including all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under its Intellectual Property Collateral and Intellectual Property (as such terms are defined in the Loan Documents), to secure its Obligations (as such term is defined in the Loan Documents);

WHEREAS, the aforementioned security interest was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including but not limited to, on May 19, 2003 at Reel/Frame 014918/0646 and on June 14, 2003 at Reel/Frame 2755/0748; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has repaid in full all of the outstanding obligations under the Loan Documents to the Grantee.

NOW THEREFORE Grantee hereby releases all of its security interests in all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under its Intellectual Property Collateral and Intellectual Property, including, but not limited to, the assets disclosed on Exhibits A, B, and C of the present Security Interest Release, which were granted to the Grantee in accordance with the Loan Documents.

EXECUTION DATE: JANUARY 23, 2007

SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Grantee

By:

Name: Josephy S. Hostry

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003482 FRAME: 0918

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Description

Registration/ Application Number Registration/ Application Date

see Affachel

Page:	Reg. Dt	Reg. Dt 12/25/2001 07/02/2002 09/11/2001 09/25/2001
	Reg. #	Reg. # 2522494 2589351 2488604 2493253
	<u>App. Dt</u> 09/25/2002	ADD. Dt 04/19/2001 05/22/2000 05/22/2000 06/15/1999 06/15/1999
	<u>App. #</u> 2861888	App.# 76/244432 76/057269 75/981824 75/728604
	<u>Status</u> Pending Application	Status Registered Published Registered Registered Registered
	<u>Classes</u> 9, 16, 42	Classes 41 40 9 9
B OWhereNet Trademark	European Union Mark WHERENET	United States United

TRADEMARK REEL: 003482 FRAME: 0920